December 11, 2006 OpenUP RM Content Telecon
1. Attendees:

Chris Sibbald
Brian Lyons

Jim Ruehlin

2. Agenda
· Review comments and feedback on RM Checklists

· Review comments and feedback on RM Templates

· Issues/Decisions
3. Review comments on RM Checklists

We completed the review of the comments and feedback on Checklists and captured decisions.  See attached spreadsheet. 
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Chris updated the relevant Bugzilla entry (https://bugs.eclipse.org/bugs/show_bug.cgi?id=162638)
4. Review comments on RM Templates

We completed the review of the comments and feedback on Templates and captured decisions.  See attached spreadsheet. 
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Chris updated the relevant Bugzilla entry (https://bugs.eclipse.org/bugs/show_bug.cgi?id=162641)
5. Issues/Decisions
See attached spreadsheets.
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RM Checklists

		Jim's comments on Checklist		Chris S comments		Decisions and Actions from Dec. 11 review

		Vision

		The checklist is not in the format consistent with other checklists. Each topic heading should group related questions below it		There are in fact two forms of checklist: 1) Each item is a question, 2) Each item is simply a heading.

The following Checklists have check items in the form of a question: Actor,  Risk List, Test Case, Test Data, Test Script, Use Case Model, Vision.

The following Checklist have check items in the form of a heading: Architecture, Design, Qualities of Good Requirements, Supporting Requirements, Use Case.

We should make these consistent.  I have no preference on the format.		At the Nov. 28 Architecture review telecon we agreed that check items should be in the form of a question.  Checklist to be updated accordingly.

		[Add checklist item] Does the problem state a pain or issue the customer has, or does it describe a solution. "We can't support customers who want to buy online" is better than "We need an on-line purchasing system"		This is related to the first check item "Have you fully explored what the problem behind the problem is?".  We could add the proposed text to the text of this item, or create a new check item.  I have no preference.		Add check item.

		Remove the reference to constraints - move it to supplementary requirements		Decision of Nov. 20 review of artifacts was to maintain high-level constraints (political, economic, etc.) in the Vision and detailed/expanded in the Supporting Requirements.  Hence the associated check items should remain on the checklist.		Keep check item.

		Qualities of Good Requirements

		We need more checklist items for each category		I will add "Atomic: each requirement states a single requirement". Can you propose others?		Add Atomic.  Expand on text for each item.

		Supporting Requirements

		Usability: we don't have a place to document "critical tasks and usability factors", so we shouldn't include that in the checklist		The Concept, Guideline, Artifact and Template for Supporting requirement are consistent and discuss the Usability requirements.  Perhaps rewording the sentence as: "Have the efficiency and usability factors of critical user tasks been considered?"		Implement Chris' comment.

		External Interfaces: It doesn't seem necessary at this point to identify all data elements that cross system boundaries, and its not clear what to do about them, so item should be removed. Alternatively a description of finding EIs incrementally can be provided.		It was not the intention to imply that all data elements be identified prior to implementation, but rather as a reminder that those elements involved in in scenarios that will be implemented next should be identified.   Perhaps softening the language to "Have all critical data elements that cross system boundaries been identified for those scenarios that will be implemented in the next iteration?" would be better.		Implement Chris' comment.

		Use Case Model

		Headings should follow the format of the other checlists (categories with checklist questions beneath them)		See previous comment.  There are 7 checklist that have check items in the form of questions and 5 that have check items in the form of headings (categories).  These do in fact need to be consistent.  I have no preference.		At the Nov. 28 Architecture review telecon we agreed that check items should be in the form of a question.  Checklist to be updated accordingly.

		Remove references to "extend" and "specialized" use cases		Agreed if we decide to remove these concepts from  OpenUP.  If they are kept, these check items are important and should also be kept.		At the Dec. 1 RM Concept review we agreed to remove the <<extends>>.  Limit discussion to <<include>>

		The statement about a "... justification for include use cases..." implies that it's document somewhere, but we don't define a place for this information. Re-phrase so it doesn't imply the user needs an artifact we don't define		I don't think the existence of a justification implies the need for an artifact.   Propose rephrasing as "Each include or extend relationship makes the use-case model easier to understand, implement and maintain."		Implement Chris' comment.

		Remove references to UC packages		I think these are critical model elements that will be used even by small teams to help in understanding the model and planning implementation.  If we agree that the effort of creating a use-case model is justified in OpenUP/Basic, then I feel packages are important and should be kept.		At the Dec 1 RM Concepts review we agreed to keep the concept of UC packages.

		There are checklist items that refer to UC names, which is already covered in the UC checklist. Remove redundant items.		I think these items only make sense in the context of the model (no duplicate names) vs. individual use cases.  Also, since we decided to remove the Actor artifact, this would be the only place to capture a check item related to naming of the Actors.		Remove first sentence and ensure it is covered in the Use Case checklist.

		Use Case

		Preconditions - change "tangible action" to "tangle state"		OK		Implement as proposed.

		Postconditions - remove references to Minimal and Success guarantees, as neither are defined in the UC guideline. Describe post-conditions in the form of minimal guarantees.		I think these are important concepts, so perhaps we should add them to the UC Guideline?		Add to guideline to make them consistent.

		[Basic Flow] Replace state about "triggering effect" to requre that each UC begin with the phrase "This UC begins when..."		Propose changing text to: "Is it clear how the use case is started?  Is the initiating Actor identified?"		Add proposed text from Chris.

		[Basic Flow] Remove constraint to keep flows under 9 steps		Is there a better recommendation or shall we remove the item completely?  Note this is not a firm requirement, but rather a guideline.		Remove item under basic flow.

		[Basic Flow] Add: Are there any missing steps? Is it obvious how to go from one step to the next?		OK		Implement proposed change.

		The Alternate Flow is a duplicate of the Basic Flow section and should be removed. Re-title the Basic Flow section to be "Basic and Alternate Flows"		OK		Implement proposed change.

		Remove the Error Flow section. Small teams will likely only need basic and alternate flows, and we don't describe error flows in the guideline		OK, Guideline defined Alternate flows to include error flows.		Remove error flow.

		Other

		Add these checklists to the Guidance package under the Requirements discipline in the tree browser: Supporting Requirements, Qualities of Good Requirements, Vision		OK		When added to discipline, it will appear in the browser.

		Add the RM checklists to the Guidance section of the RM discipline in the tree browser		OK		Will add to discipline
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RM Templates

		Jim's comments on RM Templates		Chris S comments		Decisions and Actions from Dec. 11 review

		Vision

		Remove the User Environment section as these can be characterized as constraints in the WIL		Hmm.  I think we should capture environment considerations in the Vision as this sets the context for the system.  I think this is more than just constraints and is not really work items.		Keep section.

		For the Needs and Features section, just reference the WIL		We agreed during the Nov. 20 review that the Features would be on the WIL.  I think the Use Needs should remain in the Vision as these are not really work items.		Keep needs in Vision, Features captured in the WIL.

		Remove alternativesa and competition as they are marketing concerns and outside the scope of OpenUP		We agreed during the Nov. 20 review that this section (Alternatives and Competition) would be removed.		Remove section.

		Remove Other Product Requirements section as these should be in the WIL		We agreed during the Nov. 20 review that this section should remain to capture high-level constraints and non-functional requirements and that we would also mention Assumptions and Dependencies in this section.		Keep section.

		Supporting Requirements Specification

		This should be removed in favor of using the WIL for documenting system level non-functional requirements		This is still an open issue.  I feel the template should remain.		Defer.

		Use Case Specification

		Add the text "The use case begins when" to Step 1		OK		Add text as proposed.

		Remove subflows, key scenarios, and extension points as they probably won't be used by small teams		Subflows and Key scenarios are important planning elements.  It think they should remain.  If we decide to remove <<extends>> relationship then it makes sense to remove the extension points section.		Remove extension points, keep scenarios and subflows.

		"Additional Informations" should be "Additional Information"		OK		Will implement as proposed.

		Make the format for alternate flows clearer by adding the following to Alternate Flow 1: If in step <x>, the <actor or system does something>, then <perform steps>. The use-case resumes at step <x>.		OK		Will implement as proposed.






